CITY OF LEWISTON
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, November 6, 2013 – 6:00 P.M.
Council Chambers
Lewiston City Building
27 Pine Street, Lewiston

AGENDA
I.

ROLL CALL

II. NEW BUSINESS:
A. The Petitioner is requesting a conditional use permit to create a tattoo establishment
on the property located at 417 Main Street.
B. The Petitioner is requesting a conditional use permit to create a tattoo establishment
on the property located at 1205 Main Street..
IV.

READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the draft minutes from September 18,
2013 meeting.

V.

ADJOURNMENT:

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the NonDiscrimination Policy.

City of Lewiston
Department of Planning and Code Enforcement

Memorandum
TO:

Lewiston Board of Appeals

FR:

Gil Arsenault, Director of Planning and Code Enforcement

RE:

Appeals of November 6, 2013

DT:

November 1, 2013

A) I submit the following information and comments with respect to the appeal
of Angela Grace Reed regarding 417 Main Street:
Angela Grace Reed is requesting a conditional use permit to establish a tattoo
establishment on the property located at 417 Main Street. This property is located in a
Community Business district and tattoo establishments are allowed as conditional uses.
This appeal has been filed pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(6) and Article
X, Section 3 of the Code of Ordinance of the City of Lewiston, hereinafter referred to as
the Code.
The petition for appeal indicates that the proposed tattoo establishment will be located on
the first floor of the two story structure at 417 Main Street. City Assessment records
indicate that there is 824 square feet of commercial space on the first floor. The
petitioner indicates that this space was most recently occupied by a retail use (i.e. a
tobacco product shop). In addition, there are three apartments on this property.
Tattoo establishments are treated from a parking perspective as personal service
establishments as per Appendix A, Article XII, Section 17(d) of the Code. Retail uses
and personal service establishments have a parking demand of one space per 250 square
feet of gross floor area. Therefore, the parking demand for the new use is 3.2 spaces and
the parking demand for the apartments is 5.1 parking spaces, resulting in an overall
parking demand of 8.3 or 8 parking spaces. The proposed use of the property does not
increase the parking demand and the petitioner indicates that there are twelve onsite
parking spaces; however, an on-site inspection revealed that there are 11 parking spaces
and that the aisle width (i.e. the overall width of the parking lot is 53 feet and a minimum
of 58 feet is required to satisfy the current standards of Appendix A, Article XII, Section
17(f)(2) of the Code). Therefore, it is my opinion that the property is nonconforming
with respect to parking as per Appendix A, Article VI, Section 7 of the Code.
Article XII, Section 9(2) of the Code states that in the Community Business district the
minimum distance between an adult business establishment, tattoo establishments, and/or
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drinking place and any two other adult business establishments, tattoo establishments,
and/or drinking places in the same or adjoining zoning districts shall be 500 feet for
business located in any other district as measured along the ordinary course of travel
between the main entrance of each premise. There are no such uses within 500 feet of
417 Main Street; therefore, this proposed location satisfies this provision of the Code.
The petitioner indicates that the proposed tattoo establishment will operate between the
hours of 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Monday thru Saturday and that there will not be more
than three tattoo artist working at any given time. Therefore, if approved the use cannot
exceed these hours of operation, nor can there be more than three tattoo artist working at
any one time.
It is my opinion that the proposed use of this property satisfies all applicable
requirements and that the use will not have significant adverse impact upon the value or
quiet possession of surrounding properties greater than would normally occur from such a
use in the zoning district.
This appeal may be heard pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(6) and Article
X, Section 3 of the Code.
ACTIONS NECESSARY:
Conduct a hearing concerning the above mentioned petition.
Obtain input on the petition.
Make a determination that the application is/is not complete.
As per Appendix A, Article X Section 3, make a finding that the proposed tattoo
establishment meets/does not meet the conditional use standards. In the event that the
Board is satisfied that he applicable provisions can be met, granting of the appeal would
be consistent with the Zoning and Land Use Code of the City of Lewiston.
The pertinent provisions of the Code are provided at the end of this memorandum.

B) I submit the following information and comments with respect to the appeal
of Petitioner, James J. Bernard regarding 1205 Lisbon Street.
James J. Bernard is requesting a conditional use permit to establish a tattoo establishment
on the property located at 1205 Lisbon Street. This property is located in a Highway
Business district and tattoo establishments are allowed as conditional uses. This appeal
has been filed pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(6) and Article X, Section
3 of the Code of Ordinance of the City of Lewiston, hereinafter referred to as the Code.
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The petition for appeal indicates that the proposed tattoo establishment will be located on
the first floor of the two story structure at 1205 Lisbon Street. City Assessment records
indicate that there is 524 square feet of commercial space on the first floor, all of which is
occupied by Professional Piercers of Maine. There are a total of four apartments in the
building (there is a one-bedroom apartment, two two-bedroom apartments, and a threebedroom apartment). The current commercial use is treated as a personal service
establishment via Appendix A, Article XII, Section 17(d) of the Code and it has a parking
demand of 2.01 parking spaces (i.e. one space per 250 square feet of gross floor area).
The parking demand for the apartments is 7.3 parking spaces; therefore, the overall
parking demand via this section of the Code is 9.31 or 9 parking spaces. In that the four
(?) tattoo artists will be housed within the 524 square feet of floor area occupied by
Professional Piercers of Maine, there is no net new parking demand. The site plan shows
that there are 12 parking spaces; however, an on-site inspection revealed that there are at
most three spaces located to the rear of the lot and five spaces located along and within
the right-of-way of Louise Avenue. It is my opinion that the property is nonconforming
with respect to parking as per Appendix A, Article VI, Section 7 of the Code.
Article XII, Section 9(2) of the Code states that in the Highway Business district the
minimum distance between an adult business establishment, tattoo establishments, and/or
drinking place and any two other adult business establishments, tattoo establishments,
and/or drinking places in the same or adjoining zoning districts shall be 500 feet for
business located in any other district as measured along the ordinary course of travel
between the main entrance of each premise. There are no such uses within 500 feet of
1205 Lisbon Street; therefore, this proposed location satisfies this provision of the Code.
The petitioner indicates that the proposed tattoo establishment will operate between the
hours of 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.; however, he does not indicate how many days per
week the tattoo establishment will be open. The petitioner states that there will be four
tattoo artist engaged in the business but he does not indicate how many will be working at
any given time. Therefore, if approved the Board should establish the number of days the
use will operate and the maximum number of artists working on the premises at any one
time.
It is my opinion that the proposed use of this property satisfies all applicable
requirements and that the use will not have significant adverse impact upon the value or
quiet possession of surrounding properties greater than would normally occur from such a
use in the zoning district.
This appeal may be heard pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(6) and Article
X, Section 3 of the Code.

ACTIONS NECESSARY:
Conduct a hearing concerning the above mentioned petition.

3

Obtain input on the petition.
Make a determination that the application is/is not complete.
As per Appendix A, Article X Section 3, make a finding that the proposed tattoo
establishment meets/does not meet the conditional use standards. In the event that the
Board is satisfied that he applicable provisions can be met, granting of the appeal would
be consistent with the Zoning and Land Use Code of the City of Lewiston. I encourage
the Board to establish the number of days the use will operate and the maximum number
of artists working at any given time.
The pertinent provisions of the Code are provided at the end of this memorandum.
________________________________________________________________________
ARTICLE VI. NONCONFORMANCE
Sec. 7. Off-street parking and loading spaces.
(a) A building or structure which is nonconforming as to the requirements for off-street
parking space shall not be enlarged or altered to create additional dwelling units, seats,
accommodations, or floor space unless off-street parking is provided sufficient to satisfy the
requirements of this Code for the enlargement or alteration.
(b) A use which is nonconforming as to the requirements for off-street parking space may not
be changed or intensified unless off-street parking is provided for an additional number of
spaces representing the difference between what this Code would require for the existing use
were it not nonconforming and what this Code requires for the proposed use.
(c) A building which is nonconforming as to the requirements for off-street loading space
shall not be enlarged or added to unless off-street loading space is provided sufficient to
satisfy the requirements of this Code for the addition or enlargement.
Article VIII, Board of Appeals, Sec. 4. Power and duties.
(6)
Conditional use permits. To hear and decide applications for conditional use permits in
accordance with the standards and procedures set forth in Articles IX and X of this Code unless
the development is a major development as defined in Article XIII of this Code.
Article X, Conditional Uses
Sec. 3. Standards for conditional use permits.
A conditional use permit shall be granted by the board of appeals or planning board unless the
board finds that the granting of the permit would violate one (1) or more of the following
standards:
(1)
Neither the proposed use nor the proposed site upon which the use will be located is of
such a character that the use will have significant adverse impact upon the value or quiet
possession of surrounding properties greater than would normally occur from such a use in the
zoning district. The board may not find that this standard is satisfied unless it finds that:
a.
The size of the proposed use is comparable to surrounding uses; and
b.
The amount and type of traffic to be generated, hours of operation, expanse of pavement,
and the number of parking spaces are comparable to surrounding uses; and
c.
The generation of noise, dust, odor, vibration, glare, smoke, litter and other nuisances is
comparable to surrounding uses; and
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d.
The impact of the use on the quality and quantity of groundwater available to abutting
properties is comparable to surrounding uses; and
e.
Unusual physical characteristics of the site, including size of the lot, shape of the lot,
topography, and soils, do not aggravate adverse impacts upon surrounding properties.
(2)
Vehicular and pedestrian access to, into and within the site will be safe and will not be
overburdened or create hazards because they are inadequate. The board may not find that this
standard is satisfied unless it finds that:
a.
Vehicular access to the site will be on roads which have adequate capacity to
accommodate the additional traffic generated by the development.
1.
Adequate capacity means that:
(i)
Intersections on major access routes to the site within one-half mile of any entrance road
will function after development at a minimum at Level of Service C; or
(ii)
If they are functioning at a Level of Service D or lower prior to the development, the
project will not reduce the current level of service.
2.
The board of appeals or planning board may approve a conditional use permit for an
application not meeting this requirement if the applicant demonstrates that:
(i)
A public agency has committed funds to construct the improvements necessary to bring
the level of access to said standard, or
(ii)
The applicant will assume financial responsibility for the improvements necessary to
bring the level of service to said standard and will guarantee the completion of the improvements
within one (1) year of approval of the permit.
b.
The topography of the site shall permit the construction of all driveways, entrances or
proposed streets to meet the standards of the City of Lewiston's Policy for the Design and
Construction of Streets and Sidewalks.
c.
Facilities are present to assure the safety of pedestrians passing by or through the site.
(3)
Municipal or other facilities serving the proposed use will not be overburdened or create
hazards because they are inadequate. The board may not find that this standard is satisfied unless
it finds that:
a.
The capacity of sewerage and water supply systems is adequate to accommodate the
proposed use;
b.
The capacity of the storm drainage system is adequate to accommodate the proposed use;
and
c.
The ability of the fire department to provide necessary protection services to the site and
development is adequate.
(4)
The soils on the proposed site shall have adequate capacity and stability to support all
loadings, including fill, developed by the proposed use and the use will not cause unreasonable
soil erosion or reduction in the capacity of the land to hold water to the extent that a dangerous or
unhealthy condition may result on the site or upon the land of abutters or the environment. In
considering whether this standard is satisfied, the board shall take into account the elevation
above sea level of the site and surrounding properties, its relation to flood plains, the slope and
vegetation of the land and their effects on drainage.
(5)
The scale and design of the proposed structures with respect to materials, scale and
massing shall be compatible with existing structures within five hundred (500) feet of the site in
areas where the existing structures are of a similar scale and architectural treatment.
Appendix A, Article XII, Section 17. (Note: the applicable provisions of Appendix A, Article
XII, Section 17 are attached to this document.)
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To the appeal board

Attached is a petition for appeal to operate a tattoo establishment at 41 7
Main street Lewiston, Maine

Petitioned by Angela Reed

Receipt Date :
Receipt#:

,. :

Amount:
Hearing Date:
Office Use Only

CJTY OF LEWISTON
PETJTJON FOR APPEAL
Lewiston Board of Appeals
c/o Code Enforcement Division
City Building, 27 Pine Street
Lewiston, Maine 04240

IN STR U CTJONS: Please print or type your responses to the following requests for informatjon and add any
attachments or exhibits that may support your appeaL Submit an original and eleven (11) copies of your
completed petition for appeal along with any attachments, and the application fee of one hundred dollars
($I 50.00). Also, please include eleven (1 1) copies of a site plan (a site plan must be drawn to scale, show
all existing and proposed structures, which includes fences, pools, decks, etc., and paved areas such as
driveways, parking areas, etc.) along :..Vith eleven (I' I) copies of a deed; if you are not the owner of record you
must also provide documentation showing your interest in the property subject to this appeal. Your petition
and site plan wiJJ be for-Warded to the Board of Appeals .

The various chapters and sections that are mentioned in this petition are referenced from the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Lewiston which is available for review at the Code Enforcement Office.

A) Street address ofthe property in question:
B)

Legal name, address, and telephone number of petitioner(s):

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Tel: _ _ _ _ _ _ __
C) 1/we hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a hearing regarding the following categories as checked:
1. _

2. _

Administrative appeal [Appendix A, Article VJD, Sec. 4(1)]
Variance [Appendix A, Article VITI, Sec. 4(2)]

3. ?conditional use permit [Appendix A, Article VJII, Sec. 4(6)]
4.

Modification of fence and wall standards [Appendix A, Article VTII, Sec. 4(8)]

5.

Modification of yard, setback, height, lot coverage ratio, and open space requirements [Appendix A,
Article VJD, Sec. 4(1 O)J

6.

Other (Please specify and indicate the appropriate reference from the Revised Code of Ordinances of
the City ofLewi ston.)

_D) What is it that you are specifically appealing? Please be sure

to be very concise in your response and, if
appljcable, include copies of denied applications for pennits, a description of the change and/or new use, etc.
Use additional sheets if necessary.

E)

Information regarding the property that is the subject of this appeal.
1. Legal name, address, and telephone number of owner of the property in question:
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2.

Zoning District Designation:

3.

Shoreland Zone .... . ......... ... yes
no /
Lake Conservation District . . . . . . . yes= no
Ground Water Conservation District yes_ no ./_ ,
Flood Plain Management District . yes _
no
Js the subject property a significant structure or is it located in a significant district as per the preservation
and conservation standards of Appendix A, Article XV, Sec. 3. yes_ no ,.,...

4.

5.
6.
7.

8.

7

Z
7

Lot size

Q.:lhx~ I\~ ~~

Lot Coverage Ratio: Existing: ---t-\~iHZh-.------------- I Proposed:

9.

1'\.A.bUbJ.Idifns ~rop~

Proposed:\O,fJ.;;t)'!:- WI.

Impervious Surface Ratio:
Property Restrictions:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

\g'h 00

DC> Clul)
~0\PUV\00~

f>tci~O~Jd

/

Easements .. .. .. ..... . yes_ no
Covenants . . . . . . . . . . . .
yes _
no
/
Prior Conditional Use approval
yes -------'1'-"d=a~te,_,_:_________ no
Prior Variance approval . . . . . . . yes
/date:
no
Briefly describe restrictions:

/

v'_

1/'

-:· · 10. Describe current use of property to include size of structures, description of bllildings, availability of
parking, etc. If the property is in mixed use please give the floor area of each use. For non-residential
uses, identify hours of operation, number of employees, etc_ Use additional sheets if necessary.

F)

Statement of the reasons that you believe support the granting of your appeal (be sure to respond to the
appropriate standards for the gran6ng of appeals and respond accordingly) and in·the event that the appeal is
granted, describe the anticipated changes to the subject property. Jf applicable, be sure to include items such
as new parking demand, hours of operation, etc. If any structures or additions to structures are to be erected
or driveways, parking areas or other impervious surfaces are to be added or expanded be sure to include the
proposed Jot coverage ratio and the impervious surface ratio. Use additional sheets if necessary.

pet t1oner's s1gnature

date

petitioner's signature

date

owner's signature

date

7-ZJ--1]
owner's signature

date

City of Lewiston Petition for Appeal
(10)

The building is two stories, contains three apartments, one three bedroom and two
one bedrooms, as well as a vacant storefront. The site provides 12 parking spaces, to be
striped upon approval. According to the parking equation per number of bedrooms to
apartments, the tenants require 6 parking spots allowing 6 for the business. Also there is
ample on street parking. The last use of the storefront property was a tobacco product
shop, previous to that was a cell phone store. The number of artist in the studio would be
three. Hours of operation would be from 9 am til11 pm, Monday thru Saturday.
F) In the event this is granted there would be no new impervious surfaces added,
expanded or changed to the property or parking lot, parking would be more than
sufficient, hours of operation would be 9 am til 11 pm. In addition this meets the article
X11. Performance standards sec.9; there are no other adult businesses, tattoo studios or
drinking establishments within 500 ft.

I would like to thank the board for reviewing this appeal, I have a passion for art and
have always wanted to own a small business.

·

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO TATTOO ESTABLISHMENTS
THE CITY OF LEWISTON HEREBY ORDAINS:

Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston, Maine is hereby
amended as follows:

APPENDIX A
ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
Article II. Definitions.
Sec. 2. Delmitions.
Unless otherWise expressly stated, the following words shall, for the purpose of this
Code, have the meaning herein indicated:
Adult business establishment means a business which:
(1)
Keeps for public patronage, or permits or allows the operation of, any
adult amusement device as defmed in Chapter 22, Article I, section 22-2 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston; or
(2)
Offers live entertainment, customarily exhibits motion pictures, or
displays any other visual representation described or advertised as being "XRated" or "For Adults Only", and which excludes persons from any portion of
the premises by reason of immaturity of age or by use of such, or similar
phrases; or
(3)
Offers as a substantial portion of its stock-in-trade, books,
magazines, other periodicals, video recordings, marital aides, and devices
characterized by their emphasis on specified anatomical areas or specified
sexual activities, as defined in Chapter 22, Article I, section 22-2 of the Code of
Ordinances ofthe City of Lewiston, "adult amusement devices"; or
(4)
Has an adult oriented live entertainment license pursuant to Chapter 10,
Article IV of the aforementioned Code; or
(5)

Performs or practices the art of tattooing (tattoo parlors)

As used in this definition, "customarily" shall mean more often than an average
of one ( 1) calendar week during any calendar month of operation, and
"substantial portion" shall mean greater than thirty (30) percent ofthe books,
magazines, other periodicals, video recordings, marital aides, and devices
carried as stock-in-trade.
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Tattoo Establishment means a permanent. nondwelling premise where a tattoo
practitioner/operator. being the person who places a tattoo on a human being, and is at
least 18 years of age. performs tattooing.
Article XI. District Regulations
(c) Land Use Table- uses appearing in the table are part of this Code and set forth the
uses allowed in all district. (SEE TABLE: Tattoo establishments, HB, CB)

Article

standards.
The regulation of the density of adult business establishments, tattoo establishments,
and drinking places is intended to permit the location of such establishments within the
community, yet ensure that they will not become overly concentrated in neighborhoods
or areas to the detriment of other uses. Therefore, in addition to the regulations of article
XI, adult business establishment~ tattoo establishments, and drinking places shall
conform to the following standards:
( 1)
The minimum distance between an adult business establishment, tattoo
establishments. and/or drinking place and any two other adult busm~ss
/".
es
·
ents, tattoo establishments, and/or drinki~g_plac~s1n1he same or
adjoining zoning i~l be 300 ~orbuslr1esses Jocated within the
Centre'{i.lle..district as m~s-~a~g..the ordi~ary course of travel between the
~.. .
...--mainentrance-0f·each premises.
)
(a) Drinking places with 5,000 square feet or greater on the first floor are
exempt from the above referenced standard. Drinking places of 5,000
square feet or greater shall not be included in the locational criteria
determinations for drinking places ofless than 5,000 square feet or adult
business establishments.
(2)
The minimum distance between an adult business establishment, tattoo
establishments, and/or drinking place and any two other adult business
establishments, tattoo establishments, and/or dri~ing places in the same or
adjoining zoning district shall be 500 feet for businesses located in any other
district as measured along the ordinary course-of travel between the main
entrance of each premises.
(3)
An adult business establishment, or drinking place may not be located
within 300 feet, as measured along the-ordinary course of travel between the
main entrance of each premises, of a public or private,school, school dormitory,
church, chapel or parish house, or legally-established dwelling in a residential
zoning district, in existence prior to the establishment of the business.
2

Reason for proposed amendment

Tattoo establishments are currently regulated as adult business establishments in the
City of Lewiston and are permitted in the Community Business (CB) district as a
conditional use. Listed as an adult business limits tattoo establishments to one zoning
district and subjects them to additional performance standards, including locational
criteria requiring 300 feet of separation along the ordinary course of travel between the
main entrance of each premises, of a public or private school, school dormitory, church,
chapel or parish house, or legally-established dwelling in a residential zoning district, in
existence prior to the establishment of the business.
The tattoo/body art industry is commonly classified as a personal service, which
includes saunas, ear piercing services, tanning salons, hair salons, etc. Tattoos and
tattoo establishments have become very common in society and many of the associated
stigmas and sensitivities have moderated. The City has historically held tattoo
establishments to a more onerous zoning requirement than other permitted personal
services. Personal services are presently allowed as a permitted use in 12 zoning
districts. Creating a separate definition for tattoo establishments provides the ability to
limit which districts said uses may be allowed in. A separate definition provides for
limitations to be placed upon tattoo establishments rather than combining with the use
group of personal services which are allowed as permitted uses with no performance
standard requirements.
The proposed amendment:
•

Creates a separate definition for tattoo establishments, removing it from the
definition of adult business establishments.
• Continues to allow tattoo establishments as a conditional use in the CB district.
• Adds tattoo establishments as a conditional use to the highway business (HB)
district.
• Continues to regulate the distance between an adult business establishment,
tattoo establishments, and/or drinking place and any two other adult business
establishments, tattoo establishments, and/or drinking places.
• Does not require the previously established setback of a 300 feet between the
main entrance of a tattoo establishment and that of a public or private school,
school dormitory, church, chapel or parish house, or legally-established dwelling
in a residential zoning district, in existence prior to the establishment of the
business.
Conformance with Comprehensive Plan

•

Review permitting and licensing policies and practices to see where they can be
streamlined in order to better service the development community ... (see
Economy, Policy 1, Strategy C, p 39).
3

•

Encourage the orderly growth and development of the appropriate areas of the
City while making efficient use of public services ... (Land Use, Goals, #1 , page
123).
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APPENDIX A- ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE X. CONDITIONAL USES

Sec. 3. Standards for conditional ·use permits.
A conditional use permit .s hall be granted by the board of appeals or planning board
unless the board finds that the granting of the permit would violate one or more of the following
standards:
( 1)

(2)

Neither the proposed use nor the proposed site upon which the use will be located
is of such a character that the use will have ~~gnificant adverse impact upon the
value or quiet possession of surrounding properties greater than would normally
occur from such a use in the zoning district. The board may not find that this
standard is satisfied unless it finds that:
a.

The size of the proposed use is comparable to surrounding uses; and

b.

The amount and type of traffic to be generated, hours of operation,
expanse of pavement, and the number of parking spaces are comparable to
surrounding uses; and

c.

The generation of noise, dust, odor, vibration, glare, smoke, litter and
other nuisances is comparable to surround~g uses ; and

d.

The impact of the use on the quality and quantity of groundwater available
to abutting properties is comparable to surrounding uses; and

e.

Unusual physical characteristics of the site, including size of the lot, shape
of the lot, topography, and soils, do not aggravate adverse impacts upon
surrounding properties.

Vehicular and pedestrian access to, into and within the site will be safe and will
not be overburdened or create hazards because they are inadequate. The board
may not fmd that this standard is satisfied ~ess it .finds that:
a.

Vehicular access to the site will be on roads which have adequate capacity
to accommodate the additional traffic generated by the development.
1.

2.

Adequate capacity means that:
(i)

Intersections on major access routes to the site within onehalf mile of any entrance road will function after
development at a minimum at Level of Service C; or

(ii)

If they are functioning at a Level of Service D or lower
prior to the development, the project will not reduce the
current level of service.

The board of appeals or planning board may approve a conditional
use permit for an applicatiori not meeting this requirement if the
applicant demonstrates that:
(i)

Lewiston Code

A public agency has committed funds to construct the
improvements necessary to bring the level of access to said
standard, or
AX:l
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APPENDIX A- ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE X. ·CONDITIONAL USES
(ii)
The applicant will assume financial responsibility for the
improvements necessary to bring the level of service to said
standard and will guarantee the completion of the
improvements within one year of approval of the permit.
b.

c.
(3)

The topography of the site shall permit the construction of all driveways,
entrances or proposed streets to meet the standards of the City of
Lewiston's Policy for the Design and Construction of Streets and
Sidewalks.
Facilities are present to assure the safety of pedestrians passing by or
through the site. ·

Municipal or other facilities serving the.proposed use will not be overburdened or
create hazards because ·they are _inadequate. The board may not find that this
standard is satisfied unless it finds that:
a.

The capacity of sewerage and water supply systems is adequate to
accommodate the proposed use;

b.

The capacity of the storm drainage system is adequate to accommodate the
proposed use; and

c.

The ability of the fire department to provide necessary protection services
to the site and development is adequate.

(4)

The soils on the proposed site shall have adequate capacity and stability to
support all loadings, including fill, developed by the proposed use and the use will
not cause unreasonable soil erosion or reduction_in the capacity of the land to hold
water to the extent that a dangerous or unh~althy condition may result on the site
or upon the land of abutters ·or the environment. In considering whether this
standard is satisfied, the boar<;! _shall take iJ).t.Q a~.C9J.W~ the el~y~tion above sea
level of the site and surrounding properties, its relation to flood plains, the slope
and vegetation of the land and their effects on drainage.

(5)

The scale and design of the proposed structures with respect to materials, scale
and massing shall be compatible with existing structures within 500 feet of the
site in areas where the existing structures are of a similar scale and architectural
treatment.

(Ord. No. 89-3, 4-7-89; Ord. No. 01-23, 2-7-02; Ord. No. 07-02, 3-22-07)
Sec. 4. Additional standards in shoreland areas.
For conditional use permit applications in shoreland areas, the board of appeals or
planning board shall grant the application only if jt finds that the proposed use:
(1)

Will not result in damage to spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird and other
wildlife habitat;

(2)

Will conserve shoreland vegetation;

(3)

Will conserve visual points of access to waters as viewed from public facilities;

(4)

Will conserve actual points,.. of_,-.pijb.Ji~-~~ccess
to waters;
---. ·---· ·-"':·· .

Lewiston Code

AX:2

(5)
(6)

APPENDIX A- ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTitLE X. CONDITIONAL USES
Will conserve natural beauty; and
Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development or use such as
erosion, increased risk of flood damage to upstream properties or increased flood
damage.

(Ord. No. 89-3, 4-7-89)

Lewiston Code

AX:3

Sec. 3. Standards for conditional use permits.
(1) A.

The site requested is in the community business zoning district, this site has had
previous businesses, before current vacancy businesses have been a tobacco product shop
and before that a cell phone business , Ma and Pa Diner two spaces down from site
requested. Tattoo establishments are similar to personal services which are allowed in the
community business district.
B.
The site is in a high traffic area already( route 202),the building has one 3
bedroom apartment, two one bedroom apartments and business storefront, the
parking space calculations require six spaces for tenants, leaving six spaces for
business, as well as ample off street parking for guests of tenants.
C.
does not apply.

D.
Not applicable, city water.

E.
Not applicable, no site improvements.

(2)
No site improvements, location is on route 202.Existing parking and sidewalks to
be used.
(3) A. Already an existing retail space, no new construction, reuse of existing space and
existing city water and sewer.
B. no changes.
C. no changes, one small store site, no individual rooms
(4) Not applicable, no site improvements.
(5) Not applicable no new construction.

Sec.4. Additional Standards in shoreland areas.
Not applicable.
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I

NANCY G. HINDS, of Auburn, Maine, for consideration paid, grants to DOUBLE
EAGLE PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maine limited liability company with a mailing address of
P.O. Box 737, Auburn, Maine, 04212-0737, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, certain lots or
parcels ofland, with any buildings thereon, situated in LEWISTON, County of
ANDROSCOGGIN, and State of MAINE, bounded and described as follows:

Parcel One:
A certain lot or parcel ofland in Lewiston, County of Androscoggin, State of
Maine, bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the southeasterly line of Main Street fourteen hundredths
(.14) feet northwesterly of the southwesterly comer ofland conveyed by Helen
Simian to Richard J. McGee, dated June 9, 1943 and recorded on June 14, 1943 in
the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds, Book 542, Page 108; thence in a
southeasterly direction by deflection angle to the right of90° and 4 minutes 56.25
feet; thence in a northeasterly direction by deflection angle to the left of 90° 6
minutes 19.59 feet; thence in a northwesterly direction by a deflection angle to the
left of 89° 54 minutes 56.28 feet to the southeasterly line of Main Street; thence in
a southwesterly direction to the point of beginning.
Being parcel number two of a deed from Helen S. Hammond, et al. to Helen S.
Hammond, Trustee dated August 31, 1962 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds
in Book 879, Page 337.
Being the same premises described in the deed from Pierre V. Levesque to Nancy
G. Hinds dated February 2, 1990 and recorded in the Aridroscoggin County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2519, Page 215.

Parcel Two:
A certain lot or parcel of land in Lewiston, County of Androscoggin and State of
Maine, bounded and described as follows:
Commencing on the easterly line of Main Street at the northerly comer of the
William B. Cumner lot; thence easterly by said Cumner' s northerly line one
hundred five (105) feet to an iron pin driven in the ground; thence northerly on a
line parallel with the easterly line of Main Street sixty (60) feet.to an iron pin in
the g:L'O.u nd; thence westerly !iPCl.:par~l~I. v9th ~aid Curim¢r:'s {i]1e -on~'·h:t:Jndz;edfive · ·
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( 105) feet to an iron pin on said easterly line of Main Street; thence southerly by
said line ofMain Street sixty{60) feet to the point of commencement.
Being the same premises described in the deed from Apex, Inc. to Nancy G.
Hinds dated December 4, 1995 and recorded in the Androscoggin County
Registry ofDeeds in Book 3523, Page 151.

Parcel Three:

A certain lot or parcel of land in Lewiston, County of Androscoggin, State of
Maine, bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the southeasterly line of Main Street at the most westerly
comer of land now or formerly owned by one Fuller; thence in a southeasterly
direction by said Fuller' s southwesterly line one hundred one (101) feet to the
northwesterly line ofland now or formerly owned by one White; thence in a
southwesterly direction by the northwesterly line of land of said White and the
northwesterly line ofland now or formerly owned by one Mitchell seventy-five
(75) feet, more or less, to the most easterly comer of land now or formerly owned
by J. C. White; thence in a northwesterly direction by the northeasterly line of said
White land ninety-nine and thirty-three hundredths (99.33) feet, more or less, to
the said southe?Sterly line of Main Street; thence in a northeasterly direction by
the said southeasterly line of Main Street fourteen hundredths (.14) feet, more or
less; thence in a southeasterly direction by a deflection angle to the right of ninety
degrees and four minutes (90° 4') fifty-six and twenty-five hundredths (56.25)
feet, more or less; thence ·in a northeasterly direction by a deflection angle to the
left of ninety degrees and six minutes (90° 6') nineteen and fifty-nine hundredths
(19.59) feet, more or less; thence in a northwesterly direction by a deflection
angle to the left of eighty-nine degrees and fifty-four minutes (89° 54') fifty-six
and twenty-eight hundredths (56.28) feet, more or less, to the said southeasterly
line of Main Street and thence in a northeasterly direction by the said
southeasterly line of Main Street thirty-eight and five tenths (38.5) feet, more or
less, to the point of beginning.
Being the same premises described in the deed from Apex, Inc. to Nancy G.
Hinds dated December 4, 1995 and recorded in the Androscoggin County
Registry of Deeds in Book 3523, Page 149.
See also Judgment of Foreclosure in the matter of Casco Northern Bank, N.A. v.
John L. Murphy, et als., Androscoggin County Superior Court, Docket No. CV88-334, on the docket sheet recorded on June 9, 2005 in Book 6363, Page 23.
The right of way of record, more specifically described in Book 542, Page 108
and Book 879, Page 337, to which reference may be had for a more particular
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description, benefiting Parcel One in this deed is the same as the right of way
burdening Parcel Three described in this deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this instrument on this
1Oth day of June, 2005.

Witness

Nancy Q Hinds

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, SS.

June 10, 2005

Then personally appeared the above-named Nancy G. Hinds and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.
Before me,

Ronald L. Bissonnette, Attorney at Law
dfti\\IrOI\sys\USERS\DARLENE\CUENTS\Northeast\Oouble Eagle Properties, LLC\4!5-421 Main Street, Lewiston\WARRANTY DEED.doc

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY

lf'la. fit..

Cf-r:JL~cL

REGISTER OF DEEDS

DOUBLE EAGLE-· ~(Je#.f, Q.S
POBOX"E7
.AUBURN ME 042l2

(2Q7j933-5m
FAX {2117]933-5793
EMAIL: Qoubieeoqle@Dhlot.net

THIS AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO ON THIS DATE DOES HEREBY D~ISE_AND LET UI\I'TO! E~E -.L._ ,

AND.'-~SSE£ Hd~ lESSOR

C)DESCRIBED AS

'II- L

~'>J-'5:1

AT A MONTHLY RENT OF$
PAYABLE IN AOVANCE-QN THE RRST DAY OF
EACH MONTH. LESSEE AGREES AND UND~ANDS THE FOllOWING:
1.

OCCUPANTS-THE .SAID PREMISES SHAll BE OCCUPIED BY NO MORE THAN
_ADUlTS AND _ _CHilDREN•
.·

2. PETS- NO PETS SHALL BE BROUGHT ON THE PREMISES UNLESS STATED BELOW
WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF LESSOR. (SEE ADDENDUM}
3. ORDINANCES AND STATUTES -LESSEE SHAll COMPlY WITH All LAWSr.ORDINANCES
AND REQUIREMENTS OF ALL MUNJOPAL. STATE... & FEDERAL AUTHORffiES NOW IN
FORCE. OR WHICH MAY HEREAFTER BE IN FORCE, "PERTAINING TO THE USE OF 1HE
PREMISES.
4.

REPAIRS AND AlTERATIONS -lESSEE SHALL BE RESPONSIBlE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY
HIS NEGLIGENCE AND THAT OF HIS FAMilY OR INVITEES. . LESSEE SHAll NOT PAiNT,
PAPER, OR MAKE OTHER ALTERATIONS TO THE PREMISES WJTHOUTTHE PRIOR
WRITtEN CONSENT OF THE LESSOR. AI.LADOITfONS3 ALTERATION~ OR

lMPROVEMENTS MADE TO 11i.E PREMfSES WITH THE CONSENT OF THE lESSOR Will
BECOME THE PROPERTY OF ·~ lESSOR AND SHALL REMAIN UPON AND BE

SURRENDERED WJl}i THE PREMISES.
5. UPKEEP OF PREMISES-I FSSEE SHALl KEEP AND MAINTAIN THE PREMISE IN A ClEAN
AND SANITARY CONDITON AT All liMES~ AND UPON THETERMJNATION OF THE
TENANCY WILl SURRENDER THE PREMISE TO lESSOR IN AS GOOD CONDfOON AS WHEN
RECEIVED.

1.

o:z-'2.

?R f3 02:D2o

Double Eagle Parks

;:;_·.SUSLffiiNG- LESSEE SHALL NOT ASSIGN THIS AGREEMENT OR SUBLET A PORTION UiTHE PRtMiSES.
7.

UTiLITiES- LESSEE SHALL BE RESP})NSIBLE FOR THE PAYME!\'TOF THE FOLLOWING
UT!UTIES:
_ _ HE4T
_J_El=LfLTfUCITY
__WATER/SEWER

8.

DEFAULT -lf LESSEE FAilS TO PAY RfNTWHEN DUE OR PERFORM ANY TERM HEREOF~

LESSOR N!AV TERiv1lNATE .AU. RIGHTS OF LJ.;S~EE HEREUNDER: UNLESS LESSEE WITHIN
TIME ALLOWED CURES DEFAULT. If liSSEE ABANDONS OR VACAH::.:, S.li.iD PROPERTY,
vVH!lE iN DEFAULT ON PAYMENT OF RENT, LESSOR MAY CONSIDER ANY PROPERTY LEFT
ON THE PREMiSES TD BE AB.l.\NDONED AND MAY DfSPOSf OF SAME WITHOUT
r-,!nT!FlCAT!ON TO lESSEE.
9. SECURiTY DEPOSiT -SECURITY DEPOS!TWii..LSEaJRE PERFORMANCE Of LESSEE'S
OBUGATIONS HEREUNDER. lESSOR MAYJ BlJt MAY NOT BE OBUGATEO TO APPLY ALL
PORTIONS OF SAiD DEPOSIT TOWARD LESSEE REi\JTAL PAYI\,1ENT OBLIGATION
HERElJNDER. Af'-:'Y BALANCE REl\t1NNfNG UPON TERMINATION SHALL BE APPUED TO
DAMAGES TO APARTMENT LESSEE SHAliNOTHAVETHE RiGHT TO APPLY SECUR!TY
DEPOSIT TO L.!\ST MOf\HH'S RENT PAYfvl&\fT_ SECURITY DEPOSIT fS FORFEITED !F NO

vVRtTIEN 30 Dfl.Y NOTiCE TO VACATE !S GiVEN. RENT WILL BE CHARGED TO SECURITY
DEPOSIT UP UNTIL THE TIME THAT THE KEYS ARE TURNED OVERTOTHf LANDLORD.
(SEE ADDENDUM)

10. LESSOR \S FlESPONSlBLE FOR KEEPING W.i:tlKWAYS. S}_MRVVAYS, AND DRiVEWAYS CLEAN
AND CLEAR OF SNOW AND DEBRiS AS WELL AS SANDED DUE TO SUPPERY CONDITIONS
/H !W4RTMENT BUILDINGS ONLY. LESSEE OF APARTMENT BUILDINGS MUST SPREAD
SAND FROM THE BUCKETS THAT ARE SUPPUED TO lESSEEr TO THEiR STAiRS,
WALKWAYS, AMD DRIVEWAYS TO KEEP AREAS S.AFE DUE TO SLIPPERY COf\lD!T!ONS.
LESSEE !S Ri='P0N$iBLE FOR KEEPING THEiR WAlKWAY, STAIRS_.. AND DRIVEWAY CLEAN
AND ClEAR OF SNOW AND DEBRiS A5 WELl AS SANDft) DUE TO SLiPPERY CONDmOi'>;!S
WHEN RENTING A MOB!lE HOME FROM LESSOR.

11. LESSEE iS RESPONSiBLE FOR fV'iAKiNG SURE SMOKE_,. FlRE: AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS ARE PRESENT AND IN WORKIING ORDER AT ALL TIMES._ REMOVAl OF OR

DESTRUCTION OF THIS EQUIPMENT IS NOT ALLOWED AND IS CAUSE FOR iMMEDiATE
EVICTION. TESTING OFTHJS EQU:PMENTSHOULD BE DONE BY LESSEE ON A ROUTINE
BASIS. BY SIGNlNG THIS, LESSEE AGREES S!I-...10KE, FIRE, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
ARt THERE AND IN WORKiNG ORDER.

12. LESSOR iS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAlf'.HAtNING HAlLWAY LIGHTBUlBS. \F HALLWAY AND
COMMON AREA UGHTiNG !S MALfUNCT!ONlNG: LESSEE !S_:RESPONSiBLE FOR
REPORTING THiS TO

MAt"'lAGEMENT iMMEDIATELY iN WRITiNG.

13_ LEL\D PAINT- AU BUILDINGS BU!t.T PR!OR TO 1978 fviAY POSSiBLY PRESENT EXPOSURE
TO LEAD BASED P.AlNTTHAT MAY PLA.(J: YOUNG CHILDREN AT RiSK FOR DEVELOPING
LEAD POISONiNG_ LEAD PO!SONING IN CHILDREN MAY PRODUCE PERMANENT
NEUROL0GjC4L DAfv'lAGE lNCLUD!NG LEA.RNING DtSABUITlES, REDUCE INTELLIGENCE
AND l M PAlREO MEMORY. LEAD POlSON lNG AlSO POSES RiSKS TO PREGNANT WOMAN.
LESSEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AND AGREES THAT HE/SHE WAS MADE AWARE OF THiS BY
SiGNiNG TH!S AGREEMENT AND DOF~ NOT HOLD LESSOR RESPONSIBLE HE/SHE HAS

RECEIVED THE LEAD PAJNT BOOKI FL {SEE ADENDUM_}
14. RiGHT OF ENTRY- LESSOR RESERVES THE RfGHTTO ENTER THE PREMISES AT ALL
REASONABLE HOURS FOR THE PURPOSE OF iNSPECTION AND WHENEVER NECESSARY
TO MAKE REPAIRS AND ALTERATiONS TO THE DEMiSED PREMISESI GiViNG 24 HOUR
NOTICE TO ENTER._ LESSOR RESERVES THE RiGHT TO ENTER THE PREMISES AT ANY TIME
FOR H.11ERGENCY SITUATIONS ONLY.

15. FiRE EXiTS- LESSEE AGREES TO KEEP ALL HRE EXITS FREE AND CLEAR OF ANY OBSTACLE
THATWJU H!NDEROPEN!NG/CLOSiNG OF DOORS_ i FSSEEAGREESTO NOTiFY LESSOR
OF ANY COND!TIONS BEYOND THE CONTROL OF lESSEE.

16, PORCHES- PORCH~~ ON APARTMENT BUiLDiNGS ARE FOR RRE ESCAPE PURPOSES
ONLY AND CANNOT BE USED ffiR OTHER PURPOSE$_ LESSEE SHAlL BE SOLELY
RESPONSmLE FOR THE INJURIES iNCURRED FROM ROUTINE US£ OF PORCHEs_ LESSEE
SHALL NOT AT .ANY GIVEN TIME; USE THESE AREAS FOR BARBECUiNG OR
CONGREGATING ON_

17 . .>'\CCUiv1UL4TION Of TRASH- LESSEE WILL BE RESPONSBiLE FOR 1KASH DiSPOSAL
TRASH iS NOT TO BE STORED ON PORG-iES, C0f\.;1!V!ON AREAS, NEAR ENTRY/EXiT
DOORS, OR IN YARDS OF MOBiLE HOMES.
18 _ LOCKS AND KEYS- LESSOR WILL NOT

BE RESPONSiBLE FOR

LOST KEYS OR KEYS GIVEN

TO OTHER iNDIVIDUAlS. IF LESSEE REQUIRES NEW KEYS MADE, HE/SHE WILL BE

CHARGED. LOCK OUTS ARE YOUR RESPONS~BiLITY TO REG,eJN ACCESS TO YOUR HOME,
!!= LESSOR iS CALLED TO GAiN ACCESS, LESSEE VfHJ. BE CliARGED A FEE TO
ACCOMMODATE LESSEE.

!N!TL8,LS

,(J{b_

- ------ - - - - 19. t:VlNDOV'/5- ANY HOME OR APARTMENT BUILDING THAT lESSOR IS PAYING FOR H.!::A 1,
51
ALL STORM WINDOWS AHE TO BE $Hi.Jf AND KEPi SHUT Ar-:rt.R OuOBER 1 THROUGH
MAY 1:s-.-. ANY WiNDOWS OPEN DURJNG HEATING SEASON WfLL CAUSE LESSOR TO

START EVJCTlON ON LESSEE. ANY BROKEN WINDOWS Will BE CHARGED TO LESSEE.
20. GUEST- LESSEE IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR GUESTS A..ND T'r!HR S.l\FETY.· GUESTS AHE
NOT PLLQWED TO USE TENANT PARKiNG AT APARTMENT BUILDINGS. GUESTS CANNOT
STAY LONGER THAN T\NO CONSECUTlVENI€Hl~Wi!HOUT LESSOR PERM!SSJON.

21. APPUANCES- STOVE AND REFRiGERATORS ARE FURNISHED BUT THEIR FAILURE (IE.
LOST fOOD) WiLL NOT BE LESSOR RESPONSIBiliTY.
22. AlR CONDITIONERS- THESE MAY OR MAY NOT BE ALLOWABLE OfPENEANT UPON THE

LESSOR'S D!SCRIT!ON. WHEN LESSOR IS PAYING ELECTRKAL SERViCE, THERE WiLL BE A
MONt Hl V FEE PER MR CONDmONER iNSTALLED iN WiNDOWS.
23. TENANT VEHICLES-c-CAN BE PARKED !N PARKiNG AREA OMLY WiT~ PERM!SS!O!'L
. VEHiCLES MUST BE REGISTERED, INSURED} ST~CKtRED1 AND ROAD WORTHY OR THEY
Wll i RF ~UBJECT TO TOW W!THOUT NOT!CE.

24. VACATE NOTiCE- LANDLORD HA.S THE RfG!-iTTO SERVE 30 DAY NOTlCE TO VACATE FOR
r,!n r.AusE.

25. STORAGE- STORAGE IN COMMON AREAS IS NOT RECOMMENDtD AND lANDLORD
WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ITEMS LEFT IN COMMON AREAS. (!E. ·
l-11\· l· i '"IAVC.
I ii.J:?-j
'"'
, - · IE'
LLK.h:::,
26. S!GNING- BY SiGNiNG THiS AGREEMENT,

ltssff CERTIFYSTHATTf:iEY UNDERSTAND

THE ITEMS ABOVE, SMOKE,. FiRE, CARBON MONOXIDE Of!fCTuRS ARE iN WOR!GNG
ORDER. AND THE MOBilE HO!l-lfE OR Jl.PARTMENT iS C..EAN AND READY. (SEE
~nnF.NDUM}

i

t1NDEP.STAND, AGREE TO THE ABOVE

TERM$ AND CONDiTIONS OF lEASE

~~~~J
tEdff!- 97ld

a ;;r

DAlE

-

------· - - - - -

Jan 28 13 02:06p

Double Eagie Parks

207-G33-5793

p.b

SMOKING POULY
LEASE ADDENDUM SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

SMOKING IS PROBITED ON THE PROPERTY
SMOKING !S ALLOWED ON THE PROPERTY

SMOKING !S PERMil ftD IN DESIGNATED OR liMiTED AREAS ON THE PROPERTY .AS
FOLLOWS :

----------------------------------------------~---

iNI!i .?l.D

*--

PET REMOVAL POUCY
LEASE ADDENDUM

5Y SiGNiNG THIS ,~DDENDUfvi: l AGREE THAT THE LANDLORD AND /OR ITS MANAGEMEN:·
.<\GENT, SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REMOVE ANY UNAUTHORIZED PET {ANY PET WHICH!
DO NOT HAVE A WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FOR} FROM rVW UNIT, MOBilE HOME, AND/OR
COMMON AREAS ADJACENT TO MY HOME ! ACKNOWLEDGE THAT Aft.N ANIMAl THAT ARE
NOT AUTHORiZED AT THIS BUiilllNG OR MOBilE H0~"'1E WiTHOUT SPECiFIC WRI II tN
APPROVAL AND i ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ANY PETS PRESENT iN MY HOME OR ON THE PREMiSES
AND UNDER THE CONTRAL Of MYSELf, !V1V FA.l\iULV, AND MY GUESTS lS A ViOLATWN OF MY
LEASE AND THE U\NDLORD IS HEREBY AUTHORiZED TO REt!.i'!OVt SUCH PET AND TAKE fT TO THE

APPROLATE SHELTER WiTHOUT FURTHER CONSEl\iT BY ME. !FANY PET THAT IS NOT APPROVED
:OT RH...10VED, EViCTiON WILl BE iN PL8.CE.

· Jan 28 ·13 02:07p

Doubie Eagle Parks

207-933-5793

p_?

SECURITY DEPOSIT AGREEIVJEN!
LEASE ADDENDUM

A SECURITY DEPOSIT AND LAST MONTHS RENT !5 REQUIRED FOR ALl T>:NilJ..~'TS R SIDING AT

TH!S PROPERTY. THE AMOUNT OF YOUR SECURITY DEP~JT !S $

. (:; <- Q

. THE

AMOUNT OF YOUR LAST MONTI-IS RENT IS$ ---P~---

7

TENANTS MUST STAY FOR A TIME PERIOD Of SfX MONTHS FROM THE HRST DAY OF REN L£\L
AGREEMENT TO RECEtVE THEIR SECURfTY DEPOSIT REFUND, AFTER GlV!NG THE PROPER
NOTiCE TO VACA l t. AT THE T!ME Of MOVE OUT! AN !NSPECTlON Of THE UNIT OR MOBILE
HOME WILL BE CONDUCTED. ANY CHARGES ASSESSED TO YOU FROM THIS !INSPECTION, BACK
RENT, AND OTHER AMOUNTS UNPAiD BY YOU WilL BE DEDUCTED FROM YOUR SECURITY
DEPOSiT. 'llME OF MOVE OUT' MEANS THE TIME YOU HAVE STATED ViA A WRITIEN NOTICE
PROVIDED YOU HAVE RETUR.!'\JED YOUR KEY. YOUR M013!~E HOME OR .l\PARTMENT WiLL BE
CONSIDERED STILL OCCUPIED BY YOU lF YOU FAIL TO RETURN YOUR KEY. LESSOR HAS 30 DAYS
TO RETURN LESSEE'S SECURITY DEPOSiT FROM THE DAY KEYS ARE RETURNED OR FROM LAST
D.AY OF OCCUPANCY STATED IN WRITING.

AFTER DEDUCTJONS !H: ANY}: ALL REMA!N!NG MONiES Will BE REFUNDED VIA MAIL. IF YUU
DO NOT PROVIDE A NEW MAIUING ADDRESS, YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE
OFl-ICt.

f±Mrce k+- fo:;:-&} .

NAMt

RFNTALADDRfSS:

• . .

v

SECURITY DEPOSIT AMoum,

/)!/ ft I /v' ::5>{'

.

SJ K--e

A·

. ·~()()

o

.-··

AGREED TO

PAYMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT; -----------------

AMOUNT:
AMOUNT:

Af\10UNT:

-----------------

--------------------------------

DATE:-----------DATE:

---------------

DATf: ----------------

DATE:

---------------

iF l FAIL TO MAKE AGREED PAYMENTS, TOTAL BALANCE \;VlLL 5ECOfViE DO !MMEPiATELY AND
1

IF NOT PAID

iM f:UlL, WlLL BE CAUSED FOR EVICT!ON.

?fforyJa " Psol

TEN AN

lNITlA~~
7

VCH t ~U JV UL.VUf.J

- ......

Residential Real Property Disclosure

........................ . . .

Statemen.l

MAINE WARNING: lEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS
Any residence built before 1978 may contain lead sufficient to poison children and sometimes
adults. Lead poisoning poses a particular risk if you are pregnant or may become pregnant.
Lead poison ing in young children my produce permanent neuroiogica! damage, including
learning disabilities, a reduced inteftigence quotient (IQ}, impaired memory and behavioral
problems such as attention deficit hyperactive disorder and a propensity for violence.
Every tenant or lessee of any interest In residential reai property on which a residentia l dwelling
was built prior to 1978 is notified that such property may present exposure to lead from leadbased paint that may p!ace young children at risk of developing lead poisoning. The landlord of
other lessor of any interest in real property is required to prO\.'ide the tenant or iessee with any
information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments or inspections in the landlord' s
of iessor' s possession and notify the tent of lessee of any known lead-based paint hazards.
The oniy way to know with certainty whether lead-based paint haz.ards are present on the
property is to test the property for the presence of fead.

Acknowledggment of s~te disclosure statement

The signature be!ow acknowledges that the iessor or potentiaf lessor has di:sc!osed to me
information about lead-based paint hazards as required by 22 M.R.S.A. Sectio.'11328.
This acknowledgement does not constitute a waiver of any rights.

~Aa i n~

Hea lth & Huma n Services. Public

9/16/ZGO~

Prope!T{ Lease Form

!NlTtAL:>

~

V.:::OI! .::::..V

I V V " - · f£...~

A::knowiedgement of federal disclosure of information
on i..ead-Based Paint and I or lead-Based Paint Ha,ards

Lead Warning Statement
Housing buiJt before 1978 may contain lead-basEd paint Lead from paint, paint chips, and dust can pose health
hazards if not managed properly. Lead expoSlire is .especially harmful ta yo11r.g chifdr-en and pregnant woman.
Before renti.'lg p;-e-1978 housing. _lessors must disciDse the presence of known iead-based paint and or lead-based
paint hazards in rhe dweJJing. Lessees must aiso receille a federally approved pamphlet on lead poisoniag
prevention.

lessor's 0\sdosun~
(a) Presence of lead-based paint and/ or lead-based paint hazards {check (i} or (ii} below}:
(i}
___known of lead-based paint and/or lead-hased paint hazards are present in the
hous~ng (expiain).

:

~· · - ·

·-· . . . . . ::--·.. . . -..
·.·~;

·----------~----= ------~.:::.o-~-~--~----~~-~---~~,......::-=·-- · --- ·-- - -

_
(
~~·-J·- ~--,-(m ___ ----~---Les~;
c _vr_)

has

~ok;;w!edge of'j;~~h~scd ~aint~•d/ or lead-based ;aint h~z~~: -·

ln the housing.
(b) Records and reports available to the lessor (check (i} or {ii) below]

fi)

_ _Lessor has provided the lessee with .afl available records and ~eports
pertaining to lead-based paint and/ or lead-based paint ha2ards in the
housing {list documents beiow}

,-.····\·-··-- · -- ,, __ ~ ~------ --~---·~ -~~--~--'-~~-~

___ lessor has no reportS or records pertaining t{J iead-based paint and/ or
Lead-based pa\nt haznrds in the houslng.
Lessee's Acknowledgement (initial}
~~lessee has ieceived copies of the ail information listed above.
·
e7-Lessee has received the pamphlet Protect Your Family From Lead Jn Your Home
l

\j

{ii)

Agent's Acknowledgement (initia!)
(e) _ _Agent has Informed the lessor of the lessor's obligations under 42 U.S. C. 4852. (d)

and is aware of his/ her resp-onsibHity to ensure compiiance.
Ce rtification Of Accuracy
The foiiowing parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of their knowledge,
that the information they have provided Is true and accurate.

Date

?ropcn.v Le.ase f- oim

Lessee

Date

Agent

Date

iNiTiALS
q

_f1l-

SMOKE, FIRE, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS/ FiRE
ADDENDU~,:1

EXIl~

TO LEASE

! UNDERSTAND THAT lT !$MY RESPONS!BlUTY TO MAKE SURE MY SMOKE, FIRE, CARBON

MONOXIDE DETECTORS ARE PRESENT AND IN WORKHNG ORDER.. t AGREE TO TEST THEM
!=REOUENTLY.

! UNDERSTAND iT IS MY RESPONSlBRITY TO 1\/lAKE SURE THAT MY TWO MEANS OF EGRESS ARE
CLEAR OF TRASH AND DEBRIS AND CAN BE OPENED FREELY. i AGREE NOT TO BLOCK EITHER

EXiT.
!, ALSO UNDERSTAND AND AGREE THAT if MY DEftCTOR iS NOT WORKING OR l ,llJ\,1 UN.AS!...E

TO USE BOTH EXlT DOORS. THAT! WU.L NOTIFY MY LANDlORD iMMEDiATElY IN WRfTlNG SO
THAT THE PROPER REPAIRS CAN BE MADE.
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Receipt Date:
Receipt# :
Amount:

Hearing Date:

Office Use Only

CITY OF LEWISTON
PETITION FOR APPEAL
Lewiston Board of Appeals
c/o Code Enforcement Division
City Building, 27 Pine Street
Lewiston, Maine 04240

INSTRUCTIONS: Please print or type your responses to the following requests for infonnation -and add any
attachments or exhibits that may support your appeal. Submit an original and eleven (1 I) copies of your
completed petition for appeal along with any attachments, and the application fee of one hundred and fifty
dollars ($150.00). Also, please include eleven (11) copies of a site plan (a site plan must be drawn to scale,
show all existing and proposed structures, which includes fences, pools, decks, etc., and paved areas such as
driveways, parking areas, etc.) along with eleven ( 11) copies of a deed; if you are not the 6wner of record you
must also provide documentation showing your interest in the property subject to this appeal. Your petition
and site plan will be forwarded to the Board of Appeals.
The various chapters and sections that are mentioned in this petition are referenced from the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Lewiston which is available for review at the Code Enforcement Office .
•
A) Street address of the property in question: \""St-O S \...\s&~D. S\~
B) Legal name, address, and telephone number of petitioner(s):

\._e'->.:1\S""to\\

. ~c. OL\."D

1

_ _ _ _ _ __ __ _ __ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ Telephone No. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
C) 1/we hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a hearing regarding the following categories as checked:
1. _ Administrative appeal [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(1)]
2. _ Variance [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(2)]
3 . .X_ Conditional use permit [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(6)]
4. _ Modification offence and wall standards [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(8)]

5. _Modification of yard, setback, height, lot coverage ratio, and open space requirements [Appendix A,
Article VJll, Sec. 4(1 0)]
6. _ Other (Please specify and indicate the appropriate reference from the Revised Code of Ordinances of
the City of Lewiston.)

F) Statement of the reasons that you believe support the granting of your appeal (be sure to respond to the
appropriate standards for the granting of appeals and respond accordingly) and in the event that the appeal is
granted, describe the anticipated changes to the subject property. If applicable, be sure to include items such
as new parking demand, hours of operation, etc. If any structures or additions to structures are to be erected
or driveways, parking areas or other impervious surfaces are to be added or expanded be sure t.o include the
proposed lot coverage ratio and the impervious surface ratio. Use additional sheets if necessary.

£Bu~a:;:;et> \m~i<-tNe~~7ts- ~e.\J..) . ~:,\-J""C ~ C\.:e?.~ \J~ 1 ~ v\>

Petitioner's Signature

Date

Owner's Signature

Date

Owner's Signature

Date

APPENDIX A - ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE X. CONDITIONAL USES

Sec. 1. Conditional use permit.
(a)

A building, structure, or parcel of land may be employed for a conditional use if the use
is specifically listed as a conditional use in the regulations governing the zoning district
in which the use is proposed and, except as provided in subsection (b) hereof, a
conditional use permit is approved by the board of appeals.

(b)

A building, structure or parcel of land may be employed for a conditional use if the use is
specifically listed as a conditional use in the regulations governing the zoning district in
which the use is proposed and, when the proposed development is a major development
as defined in article XIII, subsection 3(a)(2), if a conditional use permit is approved by
the planning board.

(Ord. No. 89-3, 4-7-89)

Sec. 2. Application.
Applications for conditional use pe1mits shall be submitted to the office of the director of
code enforcement. A nonrefundable application fee, as ·established from time to time by the city
council to cover administrative costs and costs of a hearing, shall accompany each application.
The application shall be on fmms provided by the city for that purpose and shall contain the
following information and documentation:
(1)

The applicant's name and address and his interest in the subject property;

(2)

The owner's name and address, if different than the applicant;

(3)

The address and map and lot number, as shown in the records of the office of the
assessor, of the subject property;

(4)

The particular provision of this Code authorizing the proposed conditional use;

(5)

The zoning classification and present use of the subject property;

(6)

A general description of the proposed conditional use;

(7)

A drawing, which is substantially to scale, of the site, showing ex1stmg and
proposed buildings, roads, dtives, parking areas and utilities, the actual
relationship of these facilities to each other and the boundaries of the parcel and
the location of buildings or abutting lots which are within 50 feet of the property
line of the site. Where development approval is required by article XIII of this
Code, the drawing shall meet the requirements of article XIII, subsection 3(h)(3)
of that article.

•

Sec. 3. Standards for conditional use permits.
A conditional use permit shall be granted by the board of appeals or planning board
unless the board finds that the granting of the permit would violate one or more of the following
standards:
( 1)

·· Neither the proposed use nor the proposed site upon which the use will be located

is of such a character that the use will have significant adverse impact upon the
Lewiston Code
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APPENDIX A- ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE X. CONDITIONAL USES
c.
(3)

(4)

Facilities are present to assure the safety of pedestrians passing by or
through the site.

Municipal or other facilities serving the proposed use will not be overburdened or
create hazards because they are inadequate. The board may not find that this
standard is satisfied unless it finds that:
a.

The capacity of sewerage and water supply systems is adequate to
accommodate the proposed use;

b.

The capacity of the storm drainage system is adequate to accommodate the
·proposed use; and

c.

The ability of the fire department to provide necessary protection services
to the site and development is adequate.

The soils on the proposed site shall have adequate capacity and st-ability to
support all loadings, including fill, developed by the proposed use and the use-will
not cause unreasonable soil erosion or reduction in the capacity of the land to hqld
water to the extent that a dangerous or unhealthy condition may result on the site
or upon the Hmd of abutters or the environment. In considering whether this
standard is satisfied, the board shall take into account the elevation above sea
level of the site and surrounding properties, its relation to flood plains, the slope
and vegetation of the land and their effects on drainage.

(5)

The scale and design of the proposed structures with respect to materials, scale
and massing shall be compatible with existing structures within 500 feet of the
site in areas where the existing structures are of a similar scale and architectural
treatment.

(Ord. No. 89-3, 4-7-89; Ord. No. 01-23, 2-7-02; Ord. No. 07-02, 3-22-07)

Sec. 4. Additional standards in shoreland areas.
For conditional use permit applications in shoreland areas, the board of appeals or
planning board shall grant the application only if it finds that the proposed use:
(I)

Will not result in damage to spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird and other
wildlife habitat;

(2)

Will conserve shoreland vegetation;

(3.)

Will conserve visual points of access to watrrs as viewed from public facilities;

(4)

Will conserve actual points of public access to waters;

(5)

Will conserve natural beauty; and

(6)

·Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development or use such as
erosion, increased risk of flood damage to upstream properties or increased flood
damage.

(Ord. No. 89-3, 4-7-89)

Lewiston Code
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No.l3-10
Effective: 10/ 17/2013

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO TATTOO ESTABLISHMENTS
THE CITY OF LEWISTON HEREBY ORDAINS:
Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances of the City ofLewiston, Maine is hereby
amended as follows:

APPENDIX A
ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE II. DEFINITIONS.
Sec. 2. Definitions.
Unless otherwise expressly stated, the following words shall, for the purpose of this
Code, have the meaning herein indicated:

Adult business establishment means a business which:
(1)
Keeps for public patronage, or pe1mits or allows the operation of, any
adult amusement device as defined in Chapter 22, A11icle I, section 22-2 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston; or
(2)
Offers live ente11ainment, customarily exhibits motion pictures, or
displays any other visual representation described or advertised as being "XRated" or "For Adults Only", and which excludes persons from any portion of
the premises by reason of immaturity of age or by use of such, or similar
phrases; or
(3)
Offers as a substantial portion of its stock-in-trade, books,
magazines, other periodicals, video recordings, marital aides, and devices
characterized by their emphasis on specified anatomical areas or specified
sexual activities, as defined in Chapter 22, Article I, section 22-2 of the Code of
Ordinances ofthe City of Lewiston, "adult amusement devices"; or
(4)
Has an adult oriented live entertainment license pursuant to Chapter 10,
Article IV ofthe aforementioned Code; or
(5)

Performs or practices the art of tattooing (tattoo parlors)

As used in this definition, "customarily" shall mean more often than an average
of one ( 1) calendar week during any calendar month of operation, and
"substantial portion" shall mean greater than thirty (30) percent of the books,

1

No. 13-10
Effective: 10117/2 013
(3)
An adult business establishment, or drinking place may not be located
within 300 feet, as measured along the ordinary course of travel between the
main entrance of each premises, of a public or private school , school dormitory,
church , chapel or parish house, or legally-established dwelling in a residential
zoning district, in existence prior to the establishment of the business.
Note: Additions are underlined ; deletions are struck out.

REASON FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENT
Tattoo establishments are currently regulated as adult business establishments in the
City of Lewiston and are permitted in the Community Business, (CB) district as a
conditional use. Listed as an adult business limits tattoo establishments to one zoning
district and subjects them to additional performance standards, including locati onal
criteria requiring 300 feet of separation along the ordinary course of travel between the
main entrance of each premises, of a public or private school, school dormitory, church,
chapel or parish house, or legally-established dwelling in a residential zoning district, in
existence prior to the establishment of the business.
The tattoo/body art industry is commonly classified as a personal service, which
includes saunas, ear piercing services, tanning salons, hair salons, etc. Tattoos and
tattoo establishments have become very common in society and many of the associated
stigmas and sensitivities have moderated. The City has historically held tattoo
establishments to a more onerous zoning requirement than other permitted personal
services. Personal services are presently allowed as a permitted use in 12 zoning
districts. Creating a separate definition for tattoo establishments provides the ability to
limit which districts said uses may be allowed in. A separare definition provides for
limitations to be placed upon tattoo establishments rather than combining with the use
group of personal services which are allowed as permitted uses with no performance
standard requirements.
The proposed amendment:
•

Creates a separate definition for tattoo establishments, removing it from the
definition of adult business establishments.

•

Continues to allow tattoo establishments as a conditional use in the CB district.

•

Adds tattoo establishments as a conditional use to the highway business (HB)
district.
Continues to regulate the distance between an adult business establishment,
tattoo establishments, and/or drinking place and any two other adult business
establishments, tattoo establishments, and/or drinking places.

•
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COMI\IIERCIAl REAl ESTATE lEASE

This lease agreement (hereinafter "Lease") is dated -:::;>o---':~-"'----+'=-.;_+-..,..
Lee and Judy Tubbs (hereinafter "Landlord") and_~.::...=_...:.-=-=----">-.1.----"--~=---_:___.(hereinafter "Tenant"). The parties agree as follows.

PREMIS ES: Landord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in this
I

lease, leases to the Tenant the storefront of the building at 1205 Lisbon Street,
Lewiston, Maine (hereinafter the "premises"). Tenant shall also be entitled to
store items of personal property in the basement of said building and the
Landlord shall not be liable for the loss of or damage to stored items. Tenant
acknowledges that there are

(JJ parking spaces available on the side of the

building and the rest will be off street parking. Smoking is not permitted inside
the building. It will be allowed outside the building with proper disposal provided
by the Tenant. Any cigarette butts must be removed and disposed of properly
causing no hazard to the building, its grounds and occupants .
Quiet hours will be observed in the building from 10:00 pm through 7:00am.

TERM: T~is lease term will begin

on ~

.2DJL

and will terminate on

9ef1: ;~ !- 21; r:h .
LEASE PAYMENTS: Tenant shall pay to the Landlord monthly installments of

SECURlTY DEPOSlT: At the time of the signing of this lease, Tenant shall pay to
Landlord, in trust, a security deposit of $650 .00 to be held and disbursed for
tenant damages to the premises (if any) as provided by law .

POSSESSJON: Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of the term of
this lease, and shall yield possession to Landlord on the last day of the term of this
lease, unless otherwise agreed by both parties in writing . At the expiration of the
term, Tenant shall remove goods and effects and peaceably yie ld up the premises
to the Landlord in as good a condition as when delivered to tenant, ordinary wear
and tear expected.

USE OF THE PRElV1 lSE5: Tenant may use the premises only for the purposes of
maintaining an ear piercing/jewelry business and all activities associated with
such business. The premises may not be used for any other purpose without prior
written consen t of the Landlord.

PROPERTY INSUR.ANCE: LANDLORD shall maintain standard fire and property
insurance insuring the buildL.1g in which the Premises are situated agaL11st loss or damage by fire
and any other casualties included in the extended coverage endorsements. TENANT is
responsible for maintaining casualty insurance on its furniture, equipment, fixtures and property.
LIABILITY INSURANCE: TENANT shall maintain comprehensive general liability
insurance against liability for death or injury to person or persons or damage to property
occurring in or about the lar1d and building in which the Premises are situated and all areas
appurtenant thereto and ruising out of or in connection with the possession, use, maintenance or
occupancy thereof, in an amount of at least $1,000,000 for each incidence or ocelli-renee.
TENANT shall also maintain insurance covering any damage to the plate glass on the Premises.
Prior to the
LANDLORD shall be na.med as an additional insured on such policies.
commencement of t.llls Lease and upon LANDLORD's reasonable request thereafter, TENA..NT
shall deliver appropriate evidence to LANDLORD of the existence of this insurance. Such
policies of insurance shall be issued by a company reasonably satisfactory to LANDLORD and
shall provide that they may not be altered or cancelled without at least thirty (30) days prior
\vritten notice to LANDLORD.

l\1AINTENANCE:
LANDLORD's obligations for maintena..11ce shall include:

.Y
.Y
.Y
.Y
.Y

The roof, outside wall, and other structural plli'is of the building .
The sewer, water pipes, and other matters related to pluinbL.'lg.
The electrical wiring .
The heating system.
LANDLORD shall have no obligations to maintain or repair any damage to the
aforesaid building or systems caused by the acts or neglect of TENANT, its
employees, agents or customers.

TENANT's obligations for maintenance shall include:

.Y TENANT will pay for additional electrical work and phone lines and general
repair of fixtures unless replacement is required. TENANT will change lock on
all doors accessing the Premises with back of building being the LA.l\TDLORD's
access to basement .
.Y TENA..NT shall keep all snow and ice clear from the front sidewalk and all
entrances/exits to the Premises.
.Y TENANT wiii maintain and be responsible for all plate glass, including the glass
doors.
-Y All other items of maintenance not specifically delegated to LANDLORD under
t.his Lease.

UTILITIES AND SERVICES:
LANDLORD shall be responsible for the following utilities and services in con.11ection with the
Premises:

-J Water and sewer
.Y Heating fu'1d hot water
TENAJ\TT shall be responsible for the following utilities and services in connection with the
Premises:
--1
--1

.Y
-J

Electricity
Garbage and trash disposal
Janitorial services
Telephone service

TAXES: Taxes attributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises shall be allocated as
follows :

PillAL ESTATE TAXES- LANDLORD shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments for
the Premises.

PERSONAL TAXES- TENANT shall pay all personal taxes and any other charges which
may be levied against the Premises and which are attributable to TENANT's use of the
Premises, along with all sales and/or use taxes (if any) that may be due in connection with
lease payments.

DEFAULTS: TENANT shall be in default oftl:1is Lease if TENANT fails to fulfill any
lease obligation or term by which TENANT is bound. Subject to any governing provisions of
law to the contrary, if TENANT fails to cure any fmancial obligation within five (5) days -<Jr any
other obligation within ten (1 0) days- after written notice of such default is provided by
LANDLORD to TENANT, LANDLORD may take possession of the Premises without further
notice (to the extent permitted by law), and without prejudicing LANDLORD's rights to
damages. In the alternative, the LANDLORD may elect to cure any default and the cost of such
action shall be added to TENANT's financial obligations under this Lease. TENAJ\TT shall pay
all cost, damages, and expenses (including reasonable attorney fees and expenses) su...ffered by
LANDLORD by reason of TENANT's defaults. All sums of money or charges that is required
to be paid by TENANT under this Lease shall be additional rent, whether or not such sums or
charges are designated as "additional rent." The rights provided by this paragraph are
cumulative in nature and are in addition to any other rights afforded by law.
LATE PAYMENTS: For any payment that is not paid wit.hin 10 days after its due date,
TENANT shall pay a late fee of $30.00.

NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS: TENANT shall be charged $25.00 for each check that is
returned for lack of sufficient funds.

REMODELING OR STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS: TENANT shall have the
obligation to conduct any construction or remodeling (at TENANT's expense) that may be
required to use the Premises as specified above. TENANT may also construct such fixtures on
the Premises (at TENANT's expense) that appropriately facilitate its use for such purposes. Such
construction shall be underta..lcen and such fixtures may be erected only with the prior written
consent of the LANDLORD, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. TENANT shall not
install awnings or advertisements on any part of the Premises without LANDLORD's prior
written consent. At the end of the lease term, TENANT shall be entitled to remove (or at the
request of LANDLORD shall remove) such fixtures, or any fixtures installed and TENANT shall
restore the Premises to substantially the same condition the Premises was in at the
commencement of this Lease. LANDLORD shall have no obligation to reimburse TENAJ\JT for
the cost of any such construction or remodelin_g.
CONDITION OF PREMISES AND FURNISHINGS: TENANT shall accept the
Premises and any fixtures or furnishings therein "as is" in their existing condition and agFees that
no representations, statements of warranty, express or implied, has been made by or on behalf of
LANDLORD as to such condition. LANDLORD makes no representation or warranty as to the
compliance of the Premises with any laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, or any repairs,
licenses or permits which may be required for TENANT's intended use of the Premises.
TENANT represents that it has inspected the said Premises, fixtures and fut-nishings and fmds
the condition of the same to be fully satisfactory in all respects.
DESTRUCTION OR DAMAGE: In the event that the Premises or any portion thereof
are damaged or destroyed by fire or casualty so as to be unsuitable for TENANT's intended use,
LANDLORD may, at her sole option, elect to either: 1) rebuild or restore the Premises to
substantially its condition prior to such damage or destruction, provided"that such restoration can
reasonably be accomplished within a period of sixty (60) days of such damage or destruction; or
2) terminate this Lease by giving TENANT thirty (30) days notice of the LAr-JDLORD's intent
to do so, in which event all further obligations of either party tq the other shall terminate. In the
event LANDLORD elects to so rebuild or restore, TENANT shall be entitled to an abatement of
rent until the Premises have been rebuilt or restored.
INDEMNITY REGARDING USE OF PREMISES: To the extent permitted by law,
TENANT agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend LANDLORD from and against any
and all losses, claims, liabilities and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, if any, which
LMTDLORD may suffer or incur in connection with TENANT's possession, use or misuse of
the Premises, except LANDLORD's act or negligence.
ASSIGNMENT: TENANT may not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the
Premises without the prior express written consent ofLAI\TDLORD.

ENTRY: LP.,__T\TDLORD or its agents shall have the right to enter the Premises at all
reasonable times &"ld upon reasonable notice to TENANT (except for emergencies) for the
purposes of making required repairs, for determining compliance of TENANT with its
obligations under this Lease, for showing the Premises to prospective purchasers or tenants, and
for other lawful purposes.
HOLDING OVER: Any holding over of the Premises by TENANT at the expiration of
the term of this Lease or any extension thereof shall be construed as a tenancy at will under all
the terms and conditions of this Lease, providing however that tl-Iis shall not prevent
LANDLORD from terminating tl:-ris Lease according to its terms.
NOTICE: Notices under this Lease shall not be deemed valid unless given or served in
writing and forwarded by mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:
LEE & JUDY TUBBS

LANDLORD:

281 WINDHAM CENTER ROAD

WINDHAM, MAINE 04062
TENANT:

Either party may change such addresses from time to time by providing notice as set forth above.
Notices mailed in accordance with the above provisions shall be deemed received on the third
day after posting.

•

CUMULATIVE RIGHTS: The rights of the parties U..'1der this Lease are cumulative
and shall not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise required by law.

GOVERNING LAW: This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws ofthe
State of Maine.
ENTIRE AGREEMENT/AMENDMENT: This Lease Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and there are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other
agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Lease. This Lease may
be modified or amended in writing, if the writing is signed by the party obligated under the
amendment.
SEVERABILITY: If any portion of this Lease shall be held to be invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and
enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable, but that

by limiting such provision, it would become and enforceable, then such provision shall be
deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

WAIVER: The failure of either party to enforce any provision of this Lease shall not be
construed as a waiver or limitation of that party's right to subsequently enforce ar1d compel strict
compliance with every provision of this Lease.
BINDING EFFECT: The provisions of this Lease shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of both parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Witness

t'

Witness

APPENDIX A- ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE XII. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

(g)
Prohibited signs. The following signs are prohibited in all areas of the city, except as
otherwise provided in these regulations:
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Off-premises signs. An outdoor sign bearing a commercial or business name, symbol,
logo or message, located on any premises other than where the project, service or activity
is located, except publicly erected information kiosks, special intra-community services
signs, official business directory signs in accordance with subsection (e), above, and as
provided in subsection (a), below.
In the event an existing nonresidential use does not have frontage and the
(a)
principal vehicular access is by easement, a single off-premises ground sign is
permitted within said easement, pursuant to the standards contained in subsections
(c)(2)(b)(l)(ii) through (v) .
Moving or flashing signs. Signs, other than barber poles, time and weather devices,
changeable message signs and similar public service signs, that have visible moving parts
or blinking illumination.
Signs in street right-of-way. No sign except political signs, traffic and similar public
safety signs, erected in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, official business
directional signs erected in accordance with subsection (e) ofthese regulations, and
publicly erected information kiosks, special intracommunity service signs, or sign boards
and signs approved by the city council advertising civic events and function shall be
located in the public right-of-way of any street or highway.
Terminated businesses. Signs relating to any business which has been out ofbusiness for
more than 180 days. The owner of the property or his agent shall be responsible for
removing all mountings, brackets, poles, sign faces and other sign material.
Signs on natura/features. No signs shall be permitted which are erected, painted or
maintained upon trees, rocks and other natural features.

(Ord. No. 89-3, 4-7-89; Ord. No. 92-16, 8-13-92; Ord. No. 93-5, 3-18-93; Ord. No. 93-6, 5-6-93; Ord .
No. 94-4, 7-7-94; Ord. No. 95-7, 6-1-95 ; Ord. No. 95-9, 7-20-95; Ord. No. 95-10, 9-14-95 ; Ord. No. 9511 , 9-14-95; Ord. No. 97-8, 10-16-97; Ord. No. 99-3 , 3-4-99; Ord. No. 00-1, 2-17-00; Ord. No. 00-19,
10-5-00; Ord. No. 01-1 , 2- 15-01; Ord. No. 03-02, 3-20-03 ; Ord. No. 04-08, 4-15-04; Ord. No. 05-15 , 9-805 ; Ord. No. 05-16, 11-3-05; Ord. No. 05-20, 1-19-06; Ord. No. 08-04, 5-15-08; Ord. No. 12-01, 3-5-12;
Ord. No. 12-05, 5-3-12)

Cross references: Advertising, ch. 6.
Sec. 17. Off-street parking and loading.

Applicability. The following minimum off-street parking and loading requirements except
(a)
as provided for in subsections (e)(3) and (e)(4) shall be met for:
(1)
The use of any parcel of land;
(2)
The construction of any building or structure;
(3)
The conversion of an existing building, structure or portion thereof to a new use ;
(4)
The enlargement of an existing building or structure; or
(5)
The modification of an existing building or structure to create additional floor area,
dwelling units, seats or similar measures of parking demand set out in the standards of
subsection (d).
Modifications, enlargements or conversions of buildings or structures or the change in or
intensification of use shall not be permitted unless off-street parking and loading is provided for
Lewiston Code
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an additional number of spaces representing the difference between what this Code requires for
the existing building or structure and what this Code requires for the proposed building or
structure.
Classification of use. Off-street parking or loading which is provided to serve an allowed
(b)
use or legally existing nonconforming use shall be considered to be an accessory use if it is
provided on the same lot or on another lot in the same zoning district in accordance with the
standards ofthis section.
Off-street parking provided in one zoning district to serve a use in another zoning district or offstreet parking not associated with a particular use shall not be considered to be an accessory use
and shall be permitted only in those zoning districts where commercial parking facilities are
allowed as a principal use.
Parking facilities. Parking required by this section may be provided in open air parking
(c)
spaces or by spaces located in a garage. Parking spaces shall be so arranged so that each space
can be used without another vehicle having to be moved except for single-family detached and
two-family detached dwellings and for assigned parking for an individual dwelling unit in an
attached single-family or multifamily dwelling, or assigned employee parking in nonresidential
projects that are classified as minor developments under this code when reviewed in connection
with development review pursuant to article XIII hereof.
Off-street parking required. The following minimum off-street parking shall be provided
(d)
and maintained for each situation identified in subsection (a). In computing the number of spaces
required, lots with two or more uses shall meet the combined requirement for all of the uses. In
calculating the parking requirement, major fractional spaces (0.5 or greater) shall be rounded up
to the next whole space. Employee parking is based on the largest shift.
Single-family detached dwellings
Two-family dwellings
Single-family attached or multifamily
dwellings with

two spaces per dwelling unit
two spaces per dwelling unit
two spaces per dwelling unit with three or
more bedrooms, one and one-half spaces per
dwelling unit with one or two bedrooms, one
space per efficiency dwelling unit; plus 0.2
spaces per dwelling unit for visitor parking for
all single-family attached or multi-family
dwellings
one-half space per dwelling unit
one space per three bedrooms, plus one space
per employee
two spaces plus one space per lodging unit
three spaces plus one space per sleeping room
(accessory eating and drinking establishments
or other facilities shall provide additional
parking as required).

Housing for the elderly
Types "A" and "B" group care facilities
Tourist homes
Motels, hotels and inns

Rooming houses, boarding houses, lodging
houses
Bed and breakfast establishments

Lewiston Code

A Xll:44

one space per three bedrooms
one space per guest sleeping room and two
spaces per dwelling unit plus one space per
every two employees on the largest shift;
establishments approved by development
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review pursuant to article XIII for meeting
facilities for non-guests or for special outdoor
functions shall provide one space per two seats
in any meeting facilities and one space per two
special outdoor function guests based on the
approved capacity; if such additional off-street
parking is provided offthe site, it shall comply
with the requirements of article XII section
17 .e except that, notwithstanding the
provisions of subsection e, the planning board
shall have the authority to approve such offsite parking.
one space per patient bed plus one space per
three employees
two spaces per treatment room or patient bed,
whichever is greater
one parking space per five resident beds and
one space per employee

Hospitals
Medical clinics
Nursing or convalescent homes
Schools
Elementary schools
Secondary schools
Residential colleges, universities and
institutions of higher education, including
accessory facilities athletic and assembly
facilities designed primarily for student use
Business colleges and schools
Retail and personal service establishments

Eating and drinking establishments
Drive-in restaurants
Professional and business offices
Construction contractors, tradesman, offices,
laboratories and similar uses
Adult business establishments, drinking place
New and used car dealers
Auto repair garages and gasoline service
stations
Light industrial uses, industrial uses,
wholesale, storage and distribution facilities
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one and a half spaces per classroom
five spaces per classroom
one space per 7 seats in classroom facilities

one space per 4 seats in classroom facilities
one space per two hundred fifty square feet of
gross floor area. For retail stores which are part
of a gasoline service station complex, one-half
of the service spaces at the pump islands may
be applied to meet not more than one-half of
the required parking demand
one space per three seats
ten spaces plus one additional space per one
hundred feet of gross floor area
one space per 300 square feet of gross floor
area
one space per 500 square feet of gross floor
area
one space per 3 seats or 200 square feet of
gross floor area, whichever is greater
five spaces plus one space per 3,000 square
feet of display area (indoor and outdoor)
two spaces per service bay plus one space per
employee
one space per 500 square feet of gross floor
area up to 3,000 sq. ft. plus one space for each
1,000 sq . ft. of gross floor area in excess of
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Community centers, libraries, museums, civic
clubs, theatres, places of indoor assembly,
amusement or culture, religious facilities, and
similar uses
Auditoriums, stadiums, sport arenas, race
tracks, skating rinks, gymnasiums, convention
halls or similar uses

Self storage facilities
Uses not specifically listed or able to be placed
into one ofthe above categories, or listed uses
which can be clearly shown to have a differing
parking need (either fewer or greater) than
otherwise required

3,000 square feet
one space per 4 seats where fixed seating is
provided plus 1 space per 200 square feet of
area otherwise available for assembly
one space per each 4 seats; where individual
seats are not provided, each 24 inches of bench
or other similar seating, or eight sq. ft. of
seating or standing space shall be considered as
one seat for the purpose of determining
requirements thereof
five spaces
Sufficient spaces to accommodate the normal
parking demand of the use without requiring
on-street parking. The number of required
spaces shall be determined by the planning
board for major project development review or
by the staff review committee for minor project
development review or by the planning director
if no review is required in accordance with
accepted standards.

(e)
Location of off-street parking facilities . Required or provided off-street parking in all
districts shall be located on the same lot as the principal building or use, except as may be
allowed by the board of appeals on the basis of an appeal as provided below:
(1)

(2)
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In residential districts, the board of appeals may authorize required or provided
off-street parking, serving permitted or conditional uses, to be located off the site,
provided it is located within 500 feet of the principal building or use and cannot
reasonably be provided on the same lot. Such off-street parking shall be held in
fee simple by the owner of the principal use served, or in such other tenure as
assures continued availability for parking as long as the particular land will be
needed for such use, provided that if tenure is other than ownership in fee simple,
the form of tenure shall be approved by the planning director before the request is
considered by the board of appeals. Evidence of fee simple ownership or
approved tenure shall be required.
In all zones other than residential, required or provided off-street parking shall be
located on the same lot with the principal building or use, or within 500 feet
measured along lines of public access, except that where off-street parking cannot
be provided within these limits, the board of appeals may permit such off-street
parking to be located a reasonable distance from the principal buildings or use,
measured along lines of access if such off-lot parking areas shall be held in fee
simple by the owner of the use served, or in such other tenure as assures
continued availability for parking as long as the particular land will be needed for
such use, provided that if tenure is other than ownership in fee simple, the form of
tenure shall be approved by the planning director before the request is considered
by the board of appeals. Evidence of fee simple ownership or approved tenure
shall be required, and such lots shall be located within nonresidential districts.
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(3)

Required off-street parking in all districts other than residential may be
substituted by parking facilities which, in the public's interest, may be provided
by the municipality. Such substitution shall be shown to be representative ofthe
off-street parking turnover or requirements of the particular use in question and
shall take into consideration the needs of other uses with similar demands upon
such public space. No such public off-street parking spaces shall be considered as
a substitute unless located within 500 feet of the principal building or use
measured along lines ofpublic access.
No additional parking spaces shall be required for any structure that has been
(4)
designated as significant for historic preservation under article XV, section 3 of
this Code that is proposed for reuse. Any expansion to the building will need to
provide the required additional parking. All modifications to the building must be
done in accordance with the criteria established under article XV, section 5 of this
Code.
(f)
Design of off-street parking facilities.
(1)
Parking space dimensions.
a.
Except as provided below, each parking space shall contain a rectangular area at
least 18 feet long and nine feet wide. Lines demarcating parking spaces may be
drawn at various angles in relation to curtis or aisles, so long as the parking spaces
so created contain within them the rectangular area required by this section.
Up to 40 percent of required parking spaces need contain a rectangular area of
b.
only eight feet in width by 15 feet in length. If such spaces are provided, they
shall be conspicuously designated as reserved for small or compact cars only.
c.
Wherever parking areas consist of spaces set aside for parallel parking, the
dimensions of such parking spaces shall be not less than 22 feet by nine feet.
Parking aisle and driveway dimensions.
(2)
a.
Parking area aisle widths shall conform to the following table, which varies the
width requirement according to the angle of parking.
Parking Angle (in degrees)
Aisle Width
0
30
45
60
90
One-Way Traffic
22
10
12
12
16
Two-Way Traffic
19
20
22
22
18
b.

(3)

Driveways providing access to parking aisles shall be not less than ten feet in
width for one-way traffic and 18 feet in width for two-way traffic, except that tenfoot-wide driveways are permissible for two-way traffic when ; (i) the driveway is
not longer than 50 feet; (ii) it provides access to not more than six spaces; and (iii)
sufficient turning space is provided so that vehicles need not back into a public
street.
Design requirements.
a.
Unless no other practicable alternative is available, parking areas shall be
designed so that, without resorting to extraordinary movements, vehicles may exit
such areas without backing onto a public street. This requirement does not apply
to parking areas consisting of driveways that serve one- or two-family dwellings,
although backing onto arterial streets is discouraged .
b.
Parking areas of all developments shall be designed so that sanitation, emergency,
and other public service vehicles can serve such developments without the
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c.

d.

e.
f.

(g)
(1)

necessity of backing unreasonable distances or making other dangerous or
hazardous turning movements.
Every parking area shall be designed so that vehicles cannot extend beyond the
perimeter of such area onto adjacent properties or public rights-of-way. Such
areas shall also be designed so that vehicles do not extend over sidewalks or tend
to bump against or damage any wall, vegetation or other obstruction.
Circulation areas shall be designed so that vehicles can proceed safely without
posing a danger to pedestrians or other vehicles and without interfering with
parking areas.
The standards of the City of Lewiston's Site Plan Review and Design Guidelines
shall apply to design and layout of parking areas.
Parking space and aisle and driveway dimensions for nonresidential projects that
are classified as minor developments under this Code may be modified in
connection with development review pursuant to article XIII hereof if no
practicable alternative is available and all other provisions of this subsection are
met.

Construction of off-street parking facilities.

Parking areas that; (a) include lanes for drive-in windows; or (b) are required to have
more than six parking spaces and that are used regularly at least five days per week shall
be graded and surfaced with asphalt, concrete or other material that will provide
equivalent protection against potholes, erosion and dust. The base of parking areas and
driveways shall consist of a minimum of 12 inches of gravel. If bituminous surfacing is
used, it shall consist of one and one-half inches of B mix and one inch of C mix laid in
two courses or equivalent as approved by the city engineer.
(2)
Parking areas that are not provided with the type of surface specified in subsection (g)(l)
shall be graded and surfaced with crushed stone, gravel , or other suitable material to
provide a surface that is stable and will help to reduce dust and erosion. The perimeter of
such parking areas shall be defined by bricks, stones, railroad ties, or other similar
devices. In addition, whenever such a parking area abuts a paved street, the driveway
leading from such street to such area shall be paved as provided in subsection (1) for a
distance of 15 feet back from the edge of the paved street. This subsection shall not apply
to single-family or two-family dwellings or other uses that are required to have only one
or two parking spaces.
(3)
Parking spaces in areas surfaced in accordance with subsection (g)(l) shall be
appropriately demarcated with painted lines or other markings. Parking spaces in areas
surfaced in accordance with subsection (g)(2) shall be demarcated whenever practicable.
(4)
Parking areas shall be properly maintained in all respects. Jn particular, and without
limiting the foregoing , parking area surfaces shall be kept in good condition (free from
potholes, etc.) and parking space lines or markings shall be kept clearly visible and
distinct.
(5)
When it has been determined under article XJJ, section 17(d) that a specific use requires
Jess parking spaces than otherwise required, the additional parking spaces based on the
listed use may be just shown as reserved on the plans. In addition, a developer may
implement transportation demand management programs to reduce the need for off-street
parking. The programs could involve strategies to involve more interurban transit use, car
and van pooling, employee pick-up plans, flexible workhour schedules, subscription bus
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service and other similar incentives. These programs must be approved by the reviewing
body prior to implementation and may not reduce the number of required spaces by more
than 25 percent.
For projects classified as major under this Code utilizing the transportation demand
management program provisions, or projects classified as minor under this Code that are
proposing expansion, the reduced number of spaces must also be shown as reserved on
the plans. Reserved parking spaces for all projects shall not be used for any purpose other
than open space, and the reserved area may not be used to meet the minimum open space
ratio. If the use changes with respect to the need for the additional spaces, or if the
transportation demand management program is not successfully implemented, the
additional number of spaces shall be constructed in accordance with the applicable design
standards within 60 days of the change of use or determination that the transportation
demand management program has not been successfully implemented.
For projects classified as minor under this Code utilizing the transportation demand
management program, but not proposing any expansion, the occupancy permit shall be
contingent on the satisfactory implementation of program . The required additional spaces
shall be provided within 60 days of a determination that the program has not been
successfully implemented. Otherwise, the use must cease or be converted to one that
meets the required parking standards.
(h)

Joint use ofparhngfacilities.
(1)

(2)

One parking area may contain required spaces for several different uses, but
except as otherwise provided in this section, the required space assigned to one
use may not be credited to any other use.
To the extent that developments that wish to make joint use ofthe same parking
spaces operate at different times, the same spaces may be credited to both uses.
For example, if a parking lot is used in connection with an office building on
Monday through Friday but is generally 90 percent vacant on weekends, another
development that operates only on weekends could be credited with 90 percent of
the spaces on that lot. Or, if a church parking lot is generally occupied only to 50
percent of capacity on days other than Sunday, another development could make
use of 50 percent of the church lot's spaces on those other days.

(i)
Other use ofparking facilities. Parking areas shall be used for automobile parking only,
with no sales, dead storage, repair work, dismantling or servicing of any kind. The required
parking areas shall be permanently available for use by patrons and employees of establishments
providing such space.
U)

Off-street loading.

(1)

Subject to subsection (5), whenever the normal operation of any development requires
that goods, merchandise or equipment be routinely delivered to or shipped from that
development, a sufficient off-street loading and unloading area must be provided in
accordance with this section to accommodate the delivery or shipment operations in a
safe and convenient manner.
The loading and unloading area must be of sufficient size to accommodate the numbers
and types of vehicles that are likely to use this area, given the nature ofthe development

(2)
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